Public Document Pack

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee

Thursday, 13th January, 2011
at 9.30 am
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Committee Rooms 1 and 2 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Drake
Councillor Parnell
Councillor Thomas

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Sue Lawrence

Tel: 023 8083 3569

Email: susan.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk

Assistant Solicitor to the Council

Richard lvory

Tel. 023 8083 2794

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk




PUBLIC INFORMATION

Terms of Reference

The Sub-Committee deals with licences
for which the Council is responsible
under the Licensing Act, 2003 and
Gambling Act 2005, including:-

e Personal licences for the sale of
liquor Licensing Act 2003;

o Premises licences, various permits,
variations and reviews (Licensing Act
2003 and Gambling Act 2005);

e Club certificates, variations and
reviews Licensing Act 2003;

e Registration and deregistration of
designated premises supervisors
Licensing Act 2003;

e Determination of police objections to
temporary event notices Licensing
Act 2003

Relevant Representations

Those who have made relevant
representations may address the
meeting about the matter in which they
have an interest.

When dealing with Licensing Act
matters the Sub-Committee can only
take into account the following
statutory Licensing Objectives:-

prevention of crime and disorder
public safety

prevention of public nuisance
protection of children from harm

Likewise, when dealing with Gambling
Act matters the Sub Committee can
only take into account the statutory
Licensing Objectives below:-

e Preventing gambling being a source
of crime

e That gambling is conducted in a fair
and open way

e To protect children and other
vulnerable children from harm

Southampton City Council’s Six Priorities
Providing good value, high quality services

Getting the City working

e Investing in education and training
e Keeping people safe

e Keeping the City clean and green

[...]
ons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

e understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it. The
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

e take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

e leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

e act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

e not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

e comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are
unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



Agendas and papers are available via the Council’s website.

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS

In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, and the Council's Code of
Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to disclose any personal or prejudicial
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer prior to the commencement of this meeting.

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues.
The press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately following that private
session at which time the matter will be determined and the decision of the Sub-
Committee will be announced.

6 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - HOLLYOAK STORES, 25-33
HOLLYOAK ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO16 5GB

Report of the Solicitor to the Council detailing an application for a Premises Licence in
respect of Hollyoak Stores, 25 -33 Hollyoak Road, Southampton SO16 5GB, attached.

Wednesday, 5 January 2011 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 6

SOUTHAMPTON
CITY COUNCIL o

Reference: 2010/02307/01SPRN Hearing: 13th January 2011
Application for Premises Licence
Premises Name: Hollyoak Stores Application Date: 19th November 2010
Premises Address: 25 - 33 Hollyoak Road Application 23rd November 2010
Southampton Received Date:
Hampshire
S0O16 5GB

Application Valid 30th November 2010
Date:

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on
behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Southampton City Council
Licence No. 100019679 2007.



Representation From Responsible Authorities

Responsible Authority

Satisfactory?

Comments

Child Protection Services - Licensing

No response received

Hampshire Fire And Rescue -
Licensing

Yes

Environmental Health - Licensing

Yes

Planning & Sustainability - Building
Control - Licensing

No response received

Planning & Sustainability -
Development Control - Licensing

No response received

Hampshire Constabulary - Licensing

No

See attached representation

Trading Standards - Licensing

Yes

Page 2 of 36




Other Representations

Name Address Contributor Type
25 Aldermoor Avenue
Miss A. Glasspool and Mr. R. Coxford Resident
Sheen Southampton
S0O16 5GJ
29 Aldermoor Avenue
Miss K. Glasspool and Mr. R. Coxford Resident
Sheen Southampton
S0O16 5GJ
37 Hollyoak Road
Mr. and Mrs. D. Brazil Coxford Resident
Southampton
S0O16 5GU

Page 3 of 36




Legal Implications

1.

05HRPN

The Licensing Act 2003 specifically restricts the grounds on which the Council, as
Licensing Authority (LA), may refuse an application for a new Premises Licence, or
impose conditions. Where relevant representations are made, the LA may refuse on
the grounds that the licensing objectives are not met or the operating schedule is
inadequate. Equally, conditions may be imposed where relevant and necessary. The
LA may also refuse an application in part and thereby only permit some of the
licensable activities sought.

The decision making committee, in considering an application, must have regard to
the adopted Statement of Licensing Policy and any relevant representations made by
those directly affected.

An applicant for a new Premises Licence whose application has been refused, or who
is aggrieved by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the
Magistrates' Court.

In considering this application the committee will sit in a quasi-judicial capacity and is
thus obliged to consider applications in accordance with both the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, and amending secondary legislation and the rules of
natural justice. The practical effect of this is that the committee must makes its
decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and give
adequate reasons for reaching it's decision.

The committee must also have regard to:-

Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the Council under a duty to
exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of
those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and
disorder in its area.

Human Rights Act 1998

The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the Council to act in a way
that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights protected
by the Act. Any action undertaken by the Council that could have an effect upon
another persons Human Rights must be taken having regard to the principle of
Proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the individual with the rights of the
community as a whole. Any action taken by the Council which affect another's rights
must be no more onerous than is necessary in a democratic society. The matter set
out in this report must be considered in light of the above obligations.

Page 4 of 36



Southampton City Council

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and l/we are making this application to you as
the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
Ground floor 25, 29 & 33 Hollyoak Road
Coxford

Post town | Southampton Post code S016 5GB

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £7500

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as
Please tick yes

a) anindividual or individuals * [[1 please complete section (A)
b) a person other than an
[...]
bread sandwiches | soft drinks milk chiller
— [}
L
© 7
3 |3 : . _ 3
R m = display display <
g | O @ | @
- o
e shelving | § freezer shelving W@ﬂ shelving w_

<\ﬁ/ fire extinguishers

fire exit fire exit

Holly Oak Road Shop
Scale: 1:100
Some areas not strictly to scale
Date: 1-11-2010

Page 25 of 36



Age Verification Policy
Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates
Please note that it is a requirement of the Licensing Act 2003 that every premises or club with

authority to sell alcohol for consumption on the premises, off the premises or both on and off the
premises must have an age verification policy with effect from 1% October 2010.

Name of premises / club

Hollyoak Stores

Address of premises / club

25, 29 And 33 Hollyoak Road Coxford Southampton SO16 5GB

Name of the premises licence holder or club secretary (the “club premises certificate holder’):
JASBIR SINGH BHAKAR And LAKHEN SINGH BHAKAR

Name of designated premises supervisor (not required for club premises certificates)

Jasbir Singh Bhakar

This policy applies in relation to all sales or supplies of alcohol on the above premises, in
accordance with the mandatory condition imposed under section 19(4) or section 73A of the
Licensing Act 2003:

Age Verification Policy

(1} The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an age verification
policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohof

{2} The policy must require individuals who appsar to the responsible person to be under 18 years of age
{or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served
afcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark.

For the purposes of this policy the “responsible person” is any of the following

¢ the holder of a premises licence in respect of the premises;
« the designated premises supervisor under the licence:

= an individual aged 18 or over who is authorised by the premises
[...]
of 36



	Agenda
	6 Application For A Premises Licence - Hollyoak Stores, 25-33 Hollyoak Road, Southampton SO16 5GB



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 30 - 
 

LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JANUARY 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Drake, Parnell and Osmond 
 

Apologies: Councillor Thomas 
 

 
 

53. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Parnell be appointed Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting. 

 
 

54. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Panel noted that Councillor Osmond was in attendance as a nominated substitute 
for Councillor Thomas in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 
 

55. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 that the press and public be excluded at a pre-determined 
point whilst the Sub-Committee reach its decision. 

 
 

56. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - HOLLYOAK STORES, 25-33 
HOLLYOAK ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO16 5GB  

The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Solicitor to the Council detailing an 
application from Hampshire Constabulary to review the premises licence in respect of 
Hollyoak Stores, 25-33 Hollyoak Road, Southampton SO16 5GB.  (Copy of report 
circulated with agenda and appended to signed minutes). 
 
Mr Bhakar (Applicant), Mr Kirk (Counsel for Applicant) and Mrs Brazil (Objector / Local 
Resident) and PC Harris, PC Prior and PC Dawson (Hants Constabulary) were present 
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the additional evidence submitted by the applicant and by 
Hampshire Constabulary. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
After carefully considering all representations made by the applicant, Hampshire 
Constabulary and local residents, both written and oral, and giving due regard to the 
Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the adopted 
Statement of Licensing Policy; the Sub-Committee was satisfied that the application for 
a Premises Licence should not be granted.   



 

 

- 31 - 
 

 
RESOLVED that the application be refused. 

 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that a grant of the premises licence would likely lead 
to the Licensing Objectives being undermined, particularly crime and disorder and 
public nuisance and the prevention thereof.   
 
It attached due weight to all of the evidence and accepted that the Police evidence 
relating to the previous licence was now dated and applied to another individual.  
Nonetheless it was not satisfied that the current proposals would be sufficient to 
prevent a likely recurrence of past problems and an extension of the existing issues.  
Likewise due weight was attached to the survey produced by the applicant which 
showed a commercial demand but was limited by those signing failing to provide an 
address. 
 
The evidence of residents was clearly that the position had improved since the previous 
licence was surrendered.  The location of other premises and their operating methods 
was carefully borne in mind whilst making the decision.  However, the Sub-Committee 
found that an additional premises, and more particularly in this location, would lead to 
an increase in the issues evidenced irrespective of whether the controls put in place 
were greater than those exercised elsewhere.  It was the Sub-Committee’s view that 
the evidence of the Police and residents has established that no condition or restriction 
could satisfactorily cover or mitigate the risk posed to the Licensing Objectives.   
 
Human Rights legislation was taken into account with regards to the impact upon all 
parties of the decision.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
    
 
 

 


